number of Approved Claims, which amount is to be paid within forty-five (45) days after 

the Effective Date. The amount that Defendant shall pay in approved claims may not cause 

Defendant’s total payments under this Agreement, for any and all purposes, to exceed 

eighteen million dollars and no cents ($18,000,000.00). 

(e) Instructions for Privacy Shield Pro.  Instructions for how to enroll in the 

Privacy Shield Pro product will be sent to Class Members within thirty (30) days of the 

Effective Date. 

2.3 Claims Process.  Each Settlement Class Member will be entitled to automatically

[...]

(i) incorporate any other provisions, as the Court deems necessary and just. 

8. CLASS COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES; INCENTIVE AWARD. 

8.1 Class Counsel may receive, subject to Court approval, attorneys’ fees, costs, and 

expenses not to exceed six million, eighty-five thousand dollars and no cents ($6,085,000).  Class 

Counsel will petition the Court for an award of such attorneys’ fees no later than fourteen (14) 

days before the Objection Deadline, and Defendant agrees to not object to or otherwise challenge, 

directly or indirectly, Class Counsel’s petition for reasonable attorneys’ fees and for